

No. 09- 09-893 JAN 25 2010

In the Supreme Court of the United States **OFFICE OF THE CLERK**

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD M. FALK
*Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real,
Suite 300
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000*

NEAL BERINHOUT
*AT&T Mobility LLC
1025 Lenox Park
Suite 5C42
Atlanta, GA 30319
(404) 986-1427*

KENNETH S. GELLER
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
EVAN M. TAGER
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
KEVIN RANLETT
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
kgeller@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
A. The Case Presents An Exceptionally Important Question As To Which The Lower Courts Are Divided.....	17
B. Review Is Warranted Because The Decision Below Conflicts With The FAA And This Court's Precedents.....	25
CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated October 27, 2009	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Dis- trict Court for the Southern District of Cal- ifornia, dated August 11, 2008	17a
APPENDIX C: Petitioner AT&T Mobility LLC's 2006 Arbitration Provision	55a
APPENDIX D: Cases Enforcing Agreements to Arbitrate on an Individual Basis.....	63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009)	28
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	4, 29
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors</i> <i>Rest.</i> , No. 08-1473 (U.S.)	16
<i>Aral v. EarthLink, Inc.</i> , 36 Cal. Rptr. 3d 229 (Ct. App. 2005)	19
<i>Armandariz v. Found. Health Psychcare</i> <i>Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000)	5
<i>Belton v. Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC</i> , 60 Cal. Rptr. 3d 631 (Ct. App. 2007)	6
<i>Cal. Grocers Ass'n v. Bank of Am.</i> , 27 Cal. Rptr. 2d 396 (Ct. App. 1994)	6
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	4
<i>Cohen v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 813 (Ct. App. 2006)	19
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4279690 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2008), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 08-16080-C (11th Cir.)	23
<i>Discover Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	5, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite L.L.C.</i> , 430 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Douglas v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 495 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	4
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	26
<i>Fonte v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 903 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	23
<i>Francis v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 2009 WL 416063 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 18, 2009).....	16
<i>Gatton v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 61 Cal. Rptr. 3d 344 (Ct. App. 2007)	19
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	22, 28
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	26
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008)	26, 32
<i>Homa v. American Express Co.</i> , 558 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)	4, 5, 22, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Indep. Ass'n of Mailbox Ctr. Owners, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 34 Cal. Rptr. 3d 659 (Ct. App. 2005)	19
<i>Klussman v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 36 Cal. Rptr. 3d 728 (Ct. App. 2005)	19
<i>Lowden v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 45 (2008)	15, 19
<i>Makarowski v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1765661 (C.D. Cal. June 18, 2009) .	7, 16
<i>Marin Storage & Trucking, Inc. v. Benco Contracting & Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 107 Cal. Rptr. 2d 645 (Ct. App. 2001)	6
<i>Masters v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4885132 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2009)	19
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	26
<i>Meadows v. State</i> , 849 S.W.2d 748 (Tenn. 1993)	21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	27, 29
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	32
<i>Murphy v. Check 'N Go of Cal., Inc.</i> , 67 Cal. Rptr. 3d 120 (Ct. App. 2007)	18
<i>Oestreicher v. Alienware Corp.</i> , 322 F. App'x 489 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Olvera v. El Pollo Loco, Inc.</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 3d 65 (Ct. App. 2009)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 6745 (11th Cir. Jan. 4, 2010)	23
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	4, 31
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pyburn v. Bill Heard Chevrolet</i> , 63 S.W.3d 351 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001)	21
<i>Sanchez v. W. Pizza Enters., Inc.</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 818 (Ct. App. 2009)	18
<i>Schnuerle v. Insight Commc'ns Co.</i> , No. 2008-SC-000789 (Ky.)	23
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14, 15
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	2, 14, 15, 29
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int'l Corp.</i> , No. 08-1198 (U.S.).....	16
<i>Strawn v. AT&T Mobility, Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. W. Va. 2009)	16
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Laster</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2500 (2008).....	16
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Lowden</i> , 129 S. Ct. 45 (2008).....	16
<i>Tijerina v. Am. First Real Estate Servs., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4855815 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2008).....	18
<i>Van Slyke v. Capital One Bank</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	18
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)	8
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	10
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE §§ 17500 <i>et seq.</i>	10
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1670.5(a)	5
CAL. CIV. CODE §§ 1750 <i>et seq.</i>	10
CAL. CODE CIV. PROC. § 116.221	9
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 18, § 1585(a)(4)	10
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 18, § 1585(b)(3)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Arbitration Association, <i>Policy on Class Arbitrations</i> , at http://www.adr.org/classarbitrationpolicy	32
Edward K.M. Bilich, <i>Consumer Arbitration: A Class Action Panacea</i> , 7 CLASS ACTION LITIG. REP. (BNA) 768 (2006)	33
F. Paul Bland, Jr. & Claire Prestel, <i>Challenging Class Action Bans in Mandatory Arbitration Clauses</i> , 10 CARDOZO J. CONFLICT RESOL. 369 (2009)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Carole J. Buckner, <i>Due Process in Class Arbitration</i> , 58 FLA. L. REV. 185 (2006).....	33
Todd B. Carver & Albert A. Vondra, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: Why It Doesn't Work and Why It Does</i> , HARV. BUS. REV. 120 (May 1994).....	32
Comcast Agreement for Residential Services, at http://www.comcast.net/terms/subscriber/	34
Marc J. Goldstein, <i>The Federal Arbitration Act and Class Waivers in Consumer Contracts: Are These Waivers Unenforceable?</i> , 63 DISP. RESOL. J. 55 (2008)	24
Erin Holmes, <i>Ross v. Bank of America</i> , 24 OHIO ST. J. DISP. RESOL. 387 (2009)	24
Alan S. Kaplinsky & Mark J. Levin, <i>Consensus or Conflict? Most (But Not All) Courts Enforce Express Class Action Waivers in Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 60 BUS. LAW. 775 (2005).....	23
Kathleen M. Scanlon, <i>Class Arbitration Waivers: The "Severability" Doctrine and Its Consequences</i> , 62 DISP. RESOL. J. 40 (2007)	24
Searle Civil Justice Institute, <i>State Consumer Protection Acts: An Empirical Investigation of Private Litigation Preliminary Report</i> (Dec. 2009), at http://www.law.northwestern.edu/searlecenter/uploads/CPA_Proof_113009_final.pdf	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Angela C. Zambrano <i>et al.</i> , <i>Wavering Over Consumer Class Actions</i> , 27 No. 12 BANK- ING & FIN. SERVS. POL'Y REP. 4 (2008)	15, 24
